Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company identified and corrected the following:

The Company recorded $12.2 million as an adjustment to correct the initial recorded fair value of $23.7 million for the Public Warrants (as defined below) upon consummation of the Business
Combination. This correction was made as a $12.2 million increase to the originally recorded additional paid-in capital and a corresponding reduction to other income in the March  31, 2022
condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive (loss) income. This adjustment, in addition to the adjustment in fair value from the date of the Business Combination to the end
of the three months ended March 31, 2022, resulted in a net change in fair value of $11.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022.

Management considers such correction to be immaterial to the previously issued condensed consolidated financial statements.

The following table presents only those line items affected by the correction as discussed above (in thousands):

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected
Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Change in fair value of SPAC Warrants $ (26,324) $ 11,429  $ (14,895)
Total non-operating (income) expense, net (118,187) 11,429  (106,758)
Income before income taxes 22,423  (11,429) 10,994
Net income 22,392  (11,429) 10,963
Less: Net income attributable to convertible and exchangeable preferred stockholders 2,872  (1,466) 1,406
Net income attributable to common stockholders 19,520  (9,963) 9,557
Comprehensive income 24,391  (11,429) 12,962
Basic net income per common share $ 0.11  $ (0.06) $ 0.05

Statement of Stockholders' Equity
Assumption of SPAC Warrants upon consummation of business combination $ (38,135) $ 12,150  $ (25,985)
Net income 22,392  (11,429) 10,963
Additional Paid-in Capital 918,369  12,150  930,519
Accumulated Deficit (792,420) (11,429) (803,849)
Total stockholders' equity at March 31, 2022 $ 135,267  $ 721  $ 135,988

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities

Net income $ 22,392  $ (11,429) $ 10,963
Change in fair value of SPAC Warrants (26,324) 11,429  (14,895)

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activities
Recognition of SPAC Warrants $ (38,135) $ 12,150  $ (25,985)

12

Table of Contents

Note 2. Recently Issued Accounting Standards

The following reflect recent accounting standards that have been adopted or are pending adoption by the Company. As discussed in Note 1, Basis of Presentation, the Company qualifies as an
emerging growth company, and as such, has elected to use the extended transition period for complying with new or revised accounting standards and is not subject to the new or revised accounting
standards applicable to public companies during the extended transition period. The accounting standards discussed below indicate effective dates for the Company as an emerging growth company